

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

ADELFO PAMATMAT,

Petitioner,

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Patricia A. Maceroni (P44124)
Attorney for Petitioner Delvin Davis
26711 Woodward Ave., Suite #200
Huntington Woods, MI 48070
(248) 541-5200

Noel Francisco
Solicitor General of the U.S.
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Issues Presented.	i
Table of Contents.	ii
Index to Appendices.	1
Table of Authorities.	2
Petition for Certiorari.	5
Opinion Below.	5
Jurisdiction.	8
Constitutional Provisions Involved.	8
Statement of the Case and Underlying Facts.	9
A. Nature of the Case.	9
B. Course of Proceedings.	12
Reasons in Support of Granting the Writ.	22
Arguments.	22
I. PETITIONER DID NOT RECEIVE THE EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION OF TRIAL COUNSEL WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY INVESTIGATE THE CASE AND THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED PETITIONER'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND THE U.S. SUPREME COURT'S HOLDING OF <i>STRICKLAND V WASHINGTON</i> BY APPLYING THE WRONG STANDARD TO DETERMINE PREJUDICE.	22
II. PETITIONER'S SENTENCE WAS PROCEDURALLY UNREASONABLE AS THE DRUG QUANTITIES AND FRAUD AMOUNTS USED TO CALCULATE DR. PAMATMAT'S ADVISORY GUIDELINE RANGE ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE NOR REASONABLY FORESEEABLE TO DR. PAMATMAT.	36
Conclusion.	44

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A

Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals November 26, 2018 Opinion

APPENDIX B

District Court Judgment as to Adelfo Pamatmat

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Lundgren v. Mitchell</i> , 440 F.3d 754, 770 (6 th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Peugh v. U.S.</i> , 133 S Ct 2072, 2080-2081 (2013)	37
<i>Rita v. U.S.</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 356 (2007)	37
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 481; 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000)	24
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374; 125 S.Ct. 2456, 162 L.Ed.2d 360, (2005)	30
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945, 130 S.Ct. 3259; ____ L.Ed.2d ____ (2010)	31
<i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338, 361 (6 th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668; 104 S. Ct. 2052; 80 L. Ed.2d 674 (1984)	i, ii, 11, 12, 21-24, 29, 31, 34
<i>Towns v. Smith</i> , 395 F.3d 251 (6 th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>U.S. v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073, 1086 (9 th Cir. 2005)	37

<i>U.S. v. Arny</i> , 831 F.3d 725 (6 th Cir. 2016)	24, 32, 33, 36
<i>U.S. v. Baro</i> , 15 F.3d 563, 569 (6 th Cir 1994)	43
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 460 F.3d 830, 838 (6 th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>U.S. v. Booker</i> , 543 US 220, 125 Sct 738, 160 L Ed 2d 621 (2005)	36
<i>U.S. v. Brika</i> , 487 F.3d 450, 457 (6 th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>U.S. v. Dado</i> , 759 F.3d 550, 563 (6 th Cir 2014)	31
<i>U.S. v. Meacham</i> , 27 F.3d 214, 216 (6 th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>U.S. v. Munoz</i> , 605 F.3d 359, 373 (6 th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>U.S. v. Villareal-Amarillas</i> , 562 F.3d 892, 898 (8 th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>U.S. v. Walton</i> , 908 F.2d 1289 (1990)	42, 43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. 5	8
U.S. Const., amend. 6	8
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	36
18 U.S.C. §§ 1347, 1349.	6, 12
21 U.S.C. §§ 846 and 841(a)(1).....	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	8

RULES

Fed.R.Crim.P. 16.	10, 18, 23, 30, 31, 34
Fed.R.Crim.P. 33.	24
S.Ct.R. 10 (c).....	5, 8
S.Ct.R. 13.1.	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S.S.G. 1B1.3(a)(1)(B)	38
